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sas7bdat

Variables and Attributes

Label

ANONYMIZED ID #

TYPE OF ACUTE ANEMIC EVENT

OTHER TYPE OF ACUTE ANEMIC EVENT
ACCIDENT CODE

DATE OF ADMISSION - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 2 ENROLLMENT)
HEART?-ACUTE ORGAN FAILURE
KIDNEY?-ACUTE ORGAN FAILURE
LIVER?-ACUTE ORGAN FAILURE
LUNGS?-ACUTE ORGAN FAILURE

COPY OF AUTOPSY REP ATTACHED?

13. WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED

CODE FOR TYPE OF CANCER

TYPE OF CANCER

11. COPY OF DTH CERTIFICATE AVAILABLE
DEATH CERTIF ATTACHED?
HEART?-CHRONIC ORGAN FAILURE
KIDNEY?-CHRONIC ORGAN FAILURE
LIVER?-CHRONIC ORGAN FAILURE
LUNGS?-CHRONIC ORGAN FAILURE
11.2A OTHER SIGNIF CONDITIONS-1
11.2B OTHER SIGNIF CONDITIONS-2
11.2C OTHER SIGNIF CONDITIONS-3
OTHER SIGNIF CONDIT CODE 1

OTHER SIGNIF CONDIT CODE 2

OTHER SIGNIF CONDIT CODE 3

16. PHYSICIANS SUMMARY/COMMENTS
11.1A DTH CERTIF-IMMED CSE OF DTH
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The CONTENTS Procedure

Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes

# Variable Type Len Label

20 DTHCSE2 Char 40 11.1B DTH CERTIF-DTH DUE TO?-1

22 DTHCSE3 Char 40 11.1C DTH CERTIF-DTH DUE T0?-2

19 DTHCSE1C Num 8 DTH CERTIF-IMMED CSE CODE

21 DTHCSE2C Num 8 CODE-DTH DUE TO?-1

23 DTHCSE3C Num 8 CODE-DTH DUE T0?-2

45 DTHCVA Num 8 TYPE OF CVA

46 DTHCVAL Char 30 LOCATION OF CVA

3 DTHDCN Num 8 DATE OF CLINIC NOTIFICATION OF DEATH - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 2
ENROLLMENT)

68 DTHDTE Num 8 DATE OF DEATH - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 2 ENROLLMENT)

69 DTHDTEA1 Num 8 DATE OF DEATH - (DAYS SINCE PHASE 1 ENROLLMENT)

8 DTHDX1 Char 40 10.4A ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-1

10 DTHDX2 Char 40 10.4B ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-2

12 DTHDX3 Char 40 10.4C ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-3

14 DTHDX4 Char 40 10.4D ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-4

9 DTHDX1C Num 8 CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-1

11 DTHDX2C Num 8 CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-2

13 DTHDX3C Num 8 CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-3

15 DTHDX4C Num 8 CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-4

65 DTHEV Num 8 15. NEW EVENTS-NOT ASSOC W/TERMINAL EV

39 DTHICSE1 Num 8 14.1 WHAT WAS THE IMMED CAUSE OF DTH?-1

40 DTHICSE2 Num 8 14.2 WHAT WAS THE IMMED CAUSE OF DTH?-2

31 DTHINFF Num 8 12A. INFO @ DTH FROM IMMED FAMILY

32 DTHINFFM Char 15 IMMED FAM RELAT TO DECEASED

33 DTHINFFR Num 8 12B. INFO @ DTH FROM FRIEND/COWORKER

34 DTHINFMP Num 8 12C. INFO @ DTH FROM MEDICAL PERSONEL

35 DTHINFMR Num 8 12D. INFO @ DTH FROM MEDICAL RECORDS

36 DTHINFOT Num 8 12E. INFO @ DTH FROM OTHER SOURCE

43 DTHMEN Num 8 INFECTION-MENINGITIS

44 DTHMENOR Num 8 MENINGITIS ORGANISM

59 DTHOCOMP Num 8 OTHER TYPE OF COMPLICATION?

63 DTHOCSE Char 30 SPECIFY OTHER-IMMED CSE OF DTH

64 DTHOCSEC Num 8 OTHER SPECIFY CODE-IMMED CSE OF DTH
5 DTHPLACE Num 8 10.1 PLACE WHERE DIED
6 DTHRLP Num 8 10.2 WHEN DIED AFTER ARRIVED AT HOSP
41 DTHSEP Num 8 INFECTION-SEPSIS?
42 DTHSEPOR Num 8 SEPSIS ORGANISM
2 DTHSTAT Char 2 4. PARTICIPATION STATUS
16 DTHSUMR Num 8 HOSP SUMMARY ATTACHED?
57 DTHSURG Num 8 COMPLICATION FROM SURGERY?
4 DTHTOD Char 4 9. TIME OF DEATH
58 DTHTRAN Num 8 COMPLICATION FROM TRANSFUSION?
67 QCERR Num 8 # DISCREPENCIES BTWN ENTRY & QC
* CONTENTS OF FORMAT FILE: K:\SAS\FMTLIB\DTHA.FMT;
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* FIRST MISSING CODES ARE RECODED;
* THESE ARE FORMAT STATEMENTS FOR VARIABLES IN DTHADATA.SD2;

ARRAY NEGCODES DTHPLACE DTHRLP DTHDX1C DTHDX2C DTHDX3C DTHDX4C
DTHSUMR DTHCERT DTHCSE1C DTHCSE2C DTHCSE3C DTHCND1C DTHCND2C DTHCND3C DTHCERTR
DTHINFF DTHINFFR DTHINFMP DTHINFMR DTHINFOT DTHATPSY DTHATPR DTHICSEl
DTHICSE2 DTHSEP DTHSEPOR DTHMEN DTHMENOR DTHCVA DTHAAE DTHCHRT--DTHOCOMP
DTHCANCC DTHOCSEC DTHEV DTHCOMM;

DO OVER NEGCODES;

IF NEGCODES EQ -9 THEN NEGCODES=.;

IF NEGCODES EQ -1 THEN NEGCODES=.A;

IF NEGCODES EQ -8 THEN NEGCODES=.B;

IF NEGCODES EQ -7 THEN NEGCODES=.C;

END;

ARRAY TXTNEGS DTHTOD DTHDX1 DTHDX2 DTHDX3 DTHDX4

DTHCSE1l DTHCSE2Z DTHCSE3 DTHCND1 DTHCND2Z DTHCND3 DTHINFFM DTHCVAL DTHAAEO
DTHCANCR DTHOCSE;

DO OVER TXTNEGS;

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-9' THEN TXTNEGS='.';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-1' THEN TXTNEGS='.A';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-8' THEN TXTNEGS='.B';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-7' THEN TXTNEGS='.C';

END;

PROC FORMAT;
*FORMAT $STAT IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLE DTHSTAT;

VALUE $STAT 'Al'='Al ENTERED ADULT'
'A2'='A2 NON-ENTERED ADULT';

*FORMAT MISS IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHDX1C DTHDX2C
DTHDX3C DTHDX4C DTHCSE1C DTHCSE2C DTHCSE3C DTHCND1C DTHCND2C DTHCND3C
DTHSEPOR DTHMENOR DTHCANCC DTHOCSEC;

VALUE MISS .='MISSING'
='MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT $MISS IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHTOD DTHDX1
DTHDX2 DTHDX3 DTHDX4 DTHCSEl DTHCSE2 DTHCSE3 DTHCND1 DTHCNDZ2 DTHCND3 DTHINFEM
DTHCVAL DTHAAEO DTHCANCR DTHOCSE;

VALUE S$MISS '.'='MISSING'
' .A'="MISSING, REASON'
' .B'="OUT-OF-RANGE'
'.C'="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT NOYES IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHSUMR DTHCERT DTHCERTR DTHATPR DTHSEP
DTHMEN DTHINFFEF DTHINFFR DTHINFMP DTHINEFMR DTHINFOT DTHATPSY DTHCHRT DTHCLNG
DTHCLIV DTHCKID DTHAHRT DTHALNG DTHALIV DTHAKID DTHSURG DTHTRAN DTHOCOMP DTHEV
DTHCOMM;

VALUE NOYES 1='1l-NO'
2="2-YES'
3="3-UNKNOWN"
9="'9-DONT KNOW'
.="MISSING'
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.A="MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT AAE IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLE DTHAAE;

VALUE AABE 4="OTHER'
.='"MISSING'
="MISSING, REASON'

.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT PLACE IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHPLACE;

VALUE PLACE 1='1-CSSCD HOSP'
2="'2-NON-CSSCD HOSP'
3="'"3-NURSING HOME'
4="4-PATIENTS HOME'
5="'5-0OTHER'
.="MISSING'
.A="MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT DTHRLP IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHRLP;

VALUE DTHRLP 1='DOA'
2='DIED IN EMERG RM'
3="'DIED>24HRS AFTER ADMIS'
.="MISSING'
.A="MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT CAUSE IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES DTHICSE1l DTHICSEZ2;

VALUE CAUSE 1='INFECTION'
2="PNEUMONIA'
3="CVA'
4="ACUTE ANEMIA EVNT'
5="'"CHRONIC ORGAN FAILURE'
="'ACUTE ORGAN FAILURE'
7="'PULMONARY EMBOLTI'
10="ACCIDENT'
11="UNKNOWN-SUDDEN DTH'
12="UNKNOWN-NO INFO'
13="OTHER'

.="MISSING'
.A="MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE"'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';

*FORMAT TCVA IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLE DTHCVA;

VALUE TCVA 1='1-THROMBOTIC'
2="'2-HEMORRHAGIC'
9='9-NOT DETERMINED'

.="MISSING'
.A="MISSING, REASON'
.B="OUT-OF-RANGE'
.C="NOT APPLICABLE';
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4. PARTICIPATION STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Al ENTERED ADULT 27 39.7 27 39.7
A2 NON-ENTERED A 41 60.3 68 100.0

9. TIME OF DEATH

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHTOD Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MISSING 13 19.1 13 19.1
MISSING, REASON 2 2.9 15 22.1
0005 1 1.5 16 23.5
0021 1 1.5 17 25.0
0046 1 1.5 18 26.5
0050 1 1.5 19 27.9
0100 1 1.5 20 29.4
0101 1 1.5 21 30.9
0115 1 1.5 22 32.4
0135 1 1.5 23 33.8
0315 1 1.5 24 35.3
0330 1 1.5 25 36.8
0342 1 1.5 26 38.2
0355 1 1.5 27 39.7
0410 1 1.5 28 41.2
0420 1 1.5 29 42.6
0440 1 1.5 30 44 .1
0441 1 1.5 31 45.6
0540 1 1.5 32 47.1
0621 1 1.5 33 48.5
0630 1 1.5 34 50.0
0645 1 1.5 35 51.5
0709 1 1.5 36 52.9
0800 1 1.5 37 54 .4
0830 1 1.5 38 55.9
0837 1 1.5 39 57.4
0920 1 1.5 40 58.8
0940 1 1.5 41 60.3
1045 1 1.5 42 61.8
1101 1 1.5 43 63.2
1140 1 1.5 44 64 .7
1155 1 1.5 45 66.2
1200 1 1.5 46 67.6
1215 1 1.5 47 69.1
1240 1 1.5 48 70.6
1250 1 1.5 49 72.1
1253 1 1.5 50 73.5
1335 1 1.5 51 75.0
1400 2 2.9 53 77.9
1441 1 1.5 54 79.4
1500 1 1.5 55 80.9
1550 1 1.5 56 82.4
1700 1 1.5 57 83.8
1720 1 1.5 58 85.3
1803 1 1.5 59 86.8
2000 1 1.5 60 88.2
2050 1 1.5 61 89.7
2125 1 1.5 62 91.2
2130 1 1.5 63 92.6
2206 1 1.5 64 94.1
2231 1 1.5 65 95.6
2350 1 1.5 66 97.1
2358 1 1.5 67 98.5
2400 1 1.5 68 100.0
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10.1 PLACE WHERE DIED

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHPLACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MISSING 5 .
1-CSSCD HOSP 31 49.2 31 49.2
2-NON-CSSCD HOSP 20 31.7 51 81.0
4-PATIENTS HOME 10 15.9 61 96.8
5-OTHER 2 3.2 63 100.0

Frequency Missing = 5
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10.2 WHEN DIED AFTER ARRIVED AT HOSP

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHRLP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MISSING 3
NOT APPLICABLE 17 . .
DOA 2 4.2 2 4.2
DIED IN EMERG RM 11 22.9 13 27.1
DIED>24HRS AFTER 35 72.9 48 100.0

Frequency Missing = 20

10.4A ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-1

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHDX1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MISSING 4 5.9 4 5.9
NOT APPLICABLE 30 44.1 34 50.0
ACUTE CHEST SY 1 1.5 35 51.5
ALCOHOLIC KETO 1 1.5 36 52.9
ATRIAL FIBRILL 1 1.5 37 54 .4
CHEST PAIN 1 1.5 38 55.9
CHF 1 1.5 39 57.4
CHRONIC RENAL 1 1.5 40 58.8
CIRRHOSIS 1 1.5 41 60.3
CIRRHOSIS OF L 1 1.5 42 61.8
COMA 1 1.5 43 63.2
DEEP VEIN THRO 1 1.5 44 64.7
DIABETES 1 1.5 45 66.2
END STAGE DISE 1 1.5 46 67.6
INTRACEREBRAL 1 1.5 47 69.1
MULTIPLE PULMO 1 1.5 48 70.6
PAIN CRISIS 8 11.8 56 82.4
PNEUMONIA 2 2.9 58 85.3
R-SIDED CONGES 1 1.5 59 86.8
RENAL FAILURE 1 1.5 60 88.2
SEIZURES 1 1.5 61 89.7
SEPTIC R KNEE 1 1.5 62 91.2
SICKLE CELL AN 1 1.5 63 92.6
SICKLE CELL CR 4 5.9 67 98.5
SICKLE CELL PA 1 1.5 68 100.0

CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-1

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHDX1C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MISSING 4
NOT APPLICABLE 30 .
250.1 1 2.9 1 2.9
276.2 1 2.9 2 5.9
282.6 1 2.9 3 8.8
282.62 13 38.2 16 47.1
345.1 1 2.9 17 50.0
415.1 1 2.9 18 52.9
427.31 1 2.9 19 55.9
428 2 5.9 21 61.8
431 1 2.9 22 64.7
451.19 1 2.9 23 67.6
486 3 8.8 26 76.5
571.5 2 5.9 28 82.4
585 2 5.9 30 88.2
586 1 2.9 31 91.2
711.08 1 2.9 32 94.1
780 1 2.9 33 97.1
786.5 1 2.9 34 100.0
Frequency Missing = 34
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10.4B ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-2

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHDX2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
NOT APPLICABLE 48 70.6 48 70.6
ABDOMINAL PAIN 1 1.5 49 72.1
AIDS 1 1.5 50 73.5
ANEMIA 2 2.9 52 76.5
CARDIAC ARREST 1 1.5 53 77.9
COAGULATION 1 1.5 54 79.4
CONGESTIVE HEA 1 1.5 55 80.9
FLUID OVERLOAD 1 1.5 56 82.4
HEPATIC CRISIS 1 1.5 57 83.8
HEPATOMEGALY 1 1.5 58 85.3
HYPERKALEMIA 1 1.5 59 86.8
HYPERTENSION 1 1.5 60 88.2
LEUKOCYTOSIS 1 1.5 61 89.7
PAIN CRISIS 1 1.5 62 91.2
RENAL INSUFFIC 1 1.5 63 92.6
SICKLE CELL AN 1 1.5 64 94 .1
STREP VIRIDANS 1 1.5 65 95.6
THORACO-ABDOMI 1 1.5 66 97.1
URINARY TRACT 1 1.5 67 98.5
VENTRICULAR FI 1 1.5 68 100.0

CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-2

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHDX2C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
NOT APPLICABLE 48 . .

38 1 5.0 1 5.0

42 1 5.0 2 10.0
276.6 1 5.0 3 15.0
276.7 1 5.0 4 20.0
282.6 1 5.0 5 25.0
282.62 1 5.0 6 30.0
285.9 2 10.0 8 40.0
286.9 1 5.0 9 45.0
288.8 1 5.0 10 50.0
401.9 1 5.0 11 55.0
427.41 1 5.0 12 60.0
427.5 1 5.0 13 65.0
428 1 5.0 14 70.0

570 1 5.0 15 75.0
593.9 1 5.0 16 80.0
599 1 5.0 17 85.0

789 2 10.0 19 95.0
789.1 1 5.0 20 100.0

Frequency Missing = 48

10.4C ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-3

Cumulative Cumulative

DTHDX3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
NOT APPLICABLE 55 80.9 55 80.9
ASTHMA 1 1.5 56 82.4
AZOTEMIA 1 1.5 57 83.8
CONGESTIVE HEA 1 1.5 58 85.3
DIABETES MELLI 1 1.5 59 86.8
FEVER 1 1.5 60 88.2
H. FLU BRONCHI 1 1.5 61 89.7
HEMATURIA 1 1.5 62 91.2
HEMOCHROMATOSI 1 1.5 63 92.6
JAUNDICE 1 1.5 64 94.1
OBSTRUCTIVE JA 1 1.5 65 95.6
PNEUMONIA 1 1.5 66 97.1
PULMONARY HYPE 1 1.5 67 98.5
SEVERE ANEMIA 1 1.5 68 100.0

CODE FOR ADMIT DIAG-3

Cumulative Cumulative
DTHDX3C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
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250
275
285.9
416.8
428
466
486
493.
576.
599.
780.
782.
790.

[N S REN l¢ Vo)

Frequency Miss

10.4D ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS-4

DTHDX4

NOT APPLICABLE
BILIARY CIRRHO
COAGULOPATHY
DIABETES MELLI
DIALYSIS
HYPERKALEMIA
HYPERTENSION
IRON OVERLOAD
PROTEINURIA
RENAL INSUFFIC

CODE FOR ADMIT

DTHDX4C
NOT APPLICABLE
39.95

250

275

276.7
286.9
401.9
571.6
593.9

1

Frequency Miss

HOSP SUMMARY ATTACHED?

DTHSUMR

MISSING
1-NO
2-YES

Frequency Miss

1 7.7 1 7.7
1 7.7 2 15.4
1 7.7 3 23.1
1 7.7 4 30.8
1 7.7 5 38.5
1 7.7 6 46 .2
1 7.7 7 53.8
1 7.7 8 61.5
1 7.7 9 69.2
1 7.7 10 76.9
1 7.7 11 84.6
1 7.7 12 92.3
1 7.7 13 100.0
ing = 55
Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
58 85.3 58 85.3
1 1.5 59 86.8
1 1.5 60 88.2
1 1.5 61 89.7
1 1.5 62 91.2
1 1.5 63 92.6
2 2.9 65 95.6
1 1.5 66 97.1
1 1.5 67 98.5
1 1.5 68 100.0
DIAG-4
Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
58
1 10.0 1 10.0
1 10.0 2 20.0
1 10.0 3 30.0
1 10.0 4 40.0
1 10.0 5 50.0
2 20.0 7 70.0
1 10.0 8 80.0
1 10.0 9 90.0
1 10.0 10 100.0
ing = 58
Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
23 . .
13 28.9 13 28.9
32 71.1 45 100.0

ing = 23

SECTION 5.2:

CODEBOOK FOR CSSCD ADULT DEATH DATA IN DTHADATA.SSD

4/14/95



11l. COPY OF DT

DTHCERT
MISSING
1-NO
2-YES

Frequency Miss
11.1A DTH CERT

DTHCSEl
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
ACUTE MYOCARDI
ARTERIOSCLEROT
BILATERAL NECR
BLUNT CRANIOCE
CARDIO PULMONA
CARDIOPULMONAR
CARDIORESPIRAT
CHRONIC RENAL
DIABETES WITH
GRAM NEG SEPSI
HANGING
HEMOLYTIC ANEM
LACERATION OF
LIVER DISEASE
LIVER FAILURE
MULTIPLE GUNSH
NATURAL CAUSES
OPIATE AND COC
PULMONARY EDEM
PULMONARY EMBO
RENAL FAILURE
RESPIRATORY AR
RESPIRATORY FA
SEPSIS

SEPTIC SHOCK
SHOCK

SICKLE CELL AN
SMALL BOWEL OB
SUDDEN DEATH
UPPER GI BLEED
URINARY SEPSIS
UROSEPSIS

DTH CERTIF-IMM

DTHCSELC
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE

38.4
38.9
250.1
282.6
283.9
410.9
414
415.1
427.5
513

H CERTIFICATE AVAILABLE

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1 . . .
19 28.4 19 28.4
48 71.6 67 100.0
ing = 1

IF-IMMED CSE OF DTH

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 2.9 2 2.9
20 29.4 22 32.4
1 1.5 23 33.8
1 1.5 24 35.3
1 1.5 25 36.8
1 1.5 26 38.2
1 1.5 27 39.7
7 10.3 34 50.0
1 1.5 35 51.5
1 1.5 36 52.9
1 1.5 37 54 .4
1 1.5 38 55.9
1 1.5 39 57.4
1 1.5 40 58.8
1 1.5 41 60.3
1 1.5 42 61.8
1 1.5 43 63.2
1 1.5 44 64.7
2 2.9 46 67.6
1 1.5 47 69.1
1 1.5 48 70.6
2 2.9 50 73.5
1 1.5 51 75.0
2 2.9 53 77.9
1 1.5 54 79.4
4 5.9 58 85.3
1 1.5 59 86.8
1 1.5 60 88.2
3 4.4 63 92.6
1 1.5 64 94.1
1 1.5 65 95.6
1 1.5 66 97.1
1 1.5 67 98.5
1 1.5 68 100.0

ED CSE CODE

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

2

20 . . .
1 2.2 1 2.2
1 2.2 2 4.3
3 6.5 5 10.9
1 2.2 6 13.0
3 6.5 9 19.6
1 2.2 10 21.7
1 2.2 11 23.9
1 2.2 12 26.1
2 4.3 14 30.4
9 19.6 23 50.0
1 2.2 24 52.2
1 2.2 25 54.3
1 2.2 26 56.5
1 2.2 27 58.7
1 2.2 28 60.9
1 2.2 29 63.0
1 2.2 30 65.2
1 2.2 31 67.4
1 2.2 32 69.6
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DTH CERTIF-IMM

DTHCSELC

Frequency Miss

11.1B DTH CERT

DTHCSE2
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
ARDS

ASYSTOLE
ATHEROSCLEROTI
CHRONIC RENAL
CIRRHOSIS OF L
DILATED CARDIO
GASTRIC ULCER
GRAND MAL SEIZ
GUNSHOT WOUND
HYPERTENSION
HYPERTENSIVE C
INTESTINAL PER
LACTIC ACIDOSI
LIVER FAILURE
MULTIPLE PULMO
NECROTIC BOWEL
PNEUMONIA
PULMONARY EMBO
PYELONEPHRITIS
RENAL FAILURE
SEVERE LIVER D
SICKLE CELL AN
SICKLE CELL CR
SICKLE CELL DI
STROKE
SUBARACHNOID H
TUBERCULOSIS
VASCULAR SHOCK
VENTRICULAR FI

CODE-DTH DUE T

DTHCSE2C
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE

11.9
276.2
282.6

282.61
282.62
345.1
401.9
404.9
414
415.1
425.4
427.41
427.5
430

ED CSE CODE

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 4.3 34 73.9
1 2.2 35 76.1
1 2.2 36 78.3
1 2.2 37 80.4
2 4.3 39 84.8
2 4.3 41 89.1
1 2.2 42 91.3
1 2.2 43 93.5
1 2.2 44 95.7
1 2.2 45 97.8
1 2.2 46 100.0

ing = 22

IF-DTH DUE TO?-1

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 2.9 2 2.9
32 47.1 34 50.0
1 1.5 35 51.5
1 1.5 36 52.9
1 1.5 37 54.4
1 1.5 38 55.9
1 1.5 39 57.4
1 1.5 40 58.8
1 1.5 41 60.3
1 1.5 42 61.8
1 1.5 43 63.2
1 1.5 44 64.7
1 1.5 45 66.2
1 1.5 46 67.6
1 1.5 47 69.1
1 1.5 48 70.6
1 1.5 49 72.1
1 1.5 50 73.5
1 1.5 51 75.0
1 1.5 52 76.5
1 1.5 53 77.9
2 2.9 55 80.9
1 1.5 56 82.4
3 4.4 59 86.8
2 2.9 61 89.7
2 2.9 63 92.6
1 1.5 64 94.1
1 1.5 65 95.6
1 1.5 66 97.1
1 1.5 67 98.5
1 1.5 68 100.0

0?-1

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

2

31 . . .
1 2.9 1 2.9
1 2.9 2 5.7
3 8.6 5 14.3
2 5.7 7 20.0
2 5.7 9 25.7
1 2.9 10 28.6
1 2.9 11 31.4
1 2.9 12 34.3
1 2.9 13 37.1
2 5.7 15 42.9
1 2.9 16 45.7
1 2.9 17 48.6
1 2.9 18 51.4
1 2.9 19 54.3
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CODE-DTH DUE TO?-1

DTHCSE2C

Frequency Miss

11.1C DTH CERT

DTHCSE3
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
BILATERAL PNEU
CHRONIC CARDIO
CHRONIC RENAL
CONGESTIVE HEA
DUODENAL ULCER
ENDOCARDITIS
HYPERTENSION
HYPOXEMIA
INTRACRANIAL H
KETOACIDOSIS
RIGHT HEART FA
SEIZURE

SEPSIS

SICKLE CELL AN
SICKLE CELL DI
UNKNOWN

CODE-DTH DUE T

DTHCSE3C

MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
38.9

Frequency Miss

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1 2.9 20 57.1
1 2.9 21 60.0
1 2.9 22 62.9
1 2.9 23 65.7
1 2.9 24 68.6
1 2.9 25 71.4
1 2.9 26 74.3
1 2.9 27 77.1
1 2.9 28 80.0
1 2.9 29 82.9
2 5.7 31 88.6
1 2.9 32 91.4
1 2.9 33 94 .3
1 2.9 34 97.1
1 2.9 35 100.0

ing = 33

IF-DTH DUE TO?-2

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 2.9 2 2.9
45 66.2 47 69.1
1 1.5 48 70.6
1 1.5 49 72.1
2 2.9 51 75.0
1 1.5 52 76.5
1 1.5 53 77.9
1 1.5 54 79.4
1 1.5 55 80.9
1 1.5 56 82.4
1 1.5 57 83.8
1 1.5 58 85.3
1 1.5 59 86.8
1 1.5 60 88.2
1 1.5 61 89.7
3 4.4 64 94.1
3 4.4 67 98.5
1 1.5 68 100.0
0?-2

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2
45 . . .
1 4.8 1 4.8
1 4.8 2 9.5
3 14.3 5 23.8
3 14.3 8 38.1
1 4.8 9 42.9
1 4.8 10 47.6
1 4.8 11 52.4
1 4.8 12 57.1
2 9.5 14 66.7
1 4.8 15 71.4
1 4.8 16 76.2
1 4.8 17 81.0
2 9.5 19 90.5
1 4.8 20 95.2
1 4.8 21 100.0
ing = 47
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11.2A OTHER SI

DTHCND1
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
ACUTE RENAL FA
CONGESTIVE HEA
CVA

HEART FAILURE
HYPERTENSION
METABOLIC ENCE
MUCORMYCOSIS
POST - ARREST
PROBABLE ACUTE
SEIZURE DISORD
SICKLE CELL AN
SICKLE CELL CR
SICKLE CELL DI
TACHYARRYTHMIA
TOXOPLASMOSIS

OTHER SIGNIF C

DTHCND1C
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE

117.7
130.9

Frequency Miss

11.2B OTHER SI

DTHCND2
MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE
AIDS

CHRONIC OBSTRU
DIC

RHEUMATOID ART
SEIZURE DISORD
SICKLE CELL AN
SICKLE CELL NE

GNIF CONDITIONS-1

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 2.9 2 2.9
46 67.6 48 70.6
2 2.9 50 73.5
1 1.5 51 75.0
1 1.5 52 76.5
1 1.5 53 77.9
1 1.5 54 79.4
1 1.5 55 80.9
1 1.5 56 82.4
1 1.5 57 83.8
1 1.5 58 85.3
1 1.5 59 86.8
1 1.5 60 88.2
1 1.5 61 89.7
5 7.4 66 97.1
1 1.5 67 98.5
1 1.5 68 100.0

ONDIT CODE 1

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2
46 . . .
1 5.0 1 5.0
1 5.0 2 10.0
1 5.0 3 15.0
5 25.0 8 40.0
1 5.0 9 45.0
1 5.0 10 50.0
1 5.0 11 55.0
1 5.0 12 60.0
1 5.0 13 65.0
1 5.0 14 70.0
1 5.0 15 75.0
1 5.0 16 80.0
1 5.0 17 85.0
1 5.0 18 90.0
1 5.0 19 95.0
1 5.0 20 100.0

ing = 48

GNIF CONDITIONS-2

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2 2.9 2 2.9

57 83.8 59 86.8

1 1.5 60 88.2

1 1.5 61 89.7

2 2.9 63 92.6

1 1.5 64 94.1

1 1.5 65 95.6

2 2.9 67 98.5

1 1.5 68 100.0
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OTHER SIGNIF CONDIT CODE 2

DTHCND2C Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

MISSING, REASON
NOT APPLICABLE 5

42

282.6

286.6

496

583.9

714

780.3

PFRRRPONMRON

Frequency Missing = 59

-
i
RPRRRONR

11.2C OTHER SIGNIF CONDITIONS-3

DTHCND3 Frequency

Percent

W0 UTWE -

Cumulative
Frequency

(o))
(o))
O WVWowWJ0WRr

Cumulative
Percent

MISSING, REASON 2
NOT APPLICABLE 62
S/P CVA 1
SEPTIC KNEE 1
SICKLE CELL DI 2

OTHER SIGNIF CONDIT CODE 3

DTHCND3C Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

MISSING, REASON 2
NOT APPLICABLE 62
282.61 2

438 1

711.08 1

Frequency Missing = 64

DEATH CERTIF ATTACHED?

DTHCERTR Frequency

Percent

W N

Cumulative
Frequency

50.0

100.0

Cumulative
Percent

NOT APPLICABLE 22
1-NO 4
2-YES 42

Frequency Missing = 22

12A. INFO @ DTH FROM IMMED FAMILY

DTHINFF Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

MISSING 5
1-NO 28
2-YES 35

Frequency Missing = 5

28
63

44 .4
100.0
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IMMED FAM RELAT TO DECEASED

Cumulative
DTHINFFM Frequency Percent Frequency
MISSING 20 29.4 20
NOT APPLICABLE 33 48.5 53
BROTHER 2 2.9 55
DAUGHTER 3 .4 58
HUSBAND 1 1.5 59
MOTHER 5 7.4 64
SISTER 1 1.5 65
SISTER-IN-LAW 1 1.5 66
SON 1 1.5 67
WIFE 1 1.5 68
12B. INFO @ DTH FROM FRIEND/COWORKER

Cumulative

DTHINFFR Frequency Percent Frequency

MISSING 6 . .
1-NO 56 90.3 56
